D/A – Designation/Activity Codes
(See F-21, Exhibit 112.5.b)



    
        CLERK
    MAILHANDLER
LETTER CARRIERS
FTR (Traditional)
11-0

12-0


13-4

FTR (NTFT)

21-0
FTR (FLEX NT)

21-4
PTR




32-0


33-4

PTF


41-0

42-0


43-4

PSE (Non-Window)
81-3

PSE (Window)

81-4

PSE (DCO)

81-2
[Being disputed by APWU]
Casual




62-0


TE







83-4

MAINTENANCE


Building Services    Bldg & Plant Equipment
Post. Op. Equipment
Administrative

FTR
           16-6


16-7


16-8

        16-9


PTR
           36-6


36-7


36-8

        36-9

PTF

PSE
           86-6


86-7


86-8

        86-9






[Being disputed by APWU]
Supervisor     06-6


06-7


06-8

        06-9
MOTOR VEHICLE



VMF Mechanics
VMF Garagemen




   & Analysts

 & Jr. Mechanics
Vehicle Operators
VMF Administrative

FTR (Traditional)    15-1


15-2

           13-5


15-3

FTR (NTFT)
       85-1


85-2

            83-5


85-3

PSE

       25-1


25-2

            23-5


25-3

Supervisor










05-3

RURAL CARRIERS

Regular Rural Carrier


71-0
Temp Relief Carrier    

 70-0 or 70-1

Sub RC



72-0 or 73-0

RCA
 

  74-0, 76-0, or 79-0

Rural Carrier Relief     

            75-0

Rural PTF



76-0

Auxiliary Rural Carrier


77-0

POSTMASTERS AND SUPERVISORS



Postmasters

Officers-In-Charge

Managers & Supervisors

FTR

     08-0



88-0



   09-0

PTR 

     38-0

Temporary
     58-9

PMR

     58-0

